

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 3509 of 2026**

=====

MANIBHAI RAMJIBHAI PATEL & ANR.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR. R.R. MARSHALL, SENIOR ADVOCATE WITH MR DAIFRAZ

HAVEWALLA(3982) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

MS RIYAH Z SINDHI(12457) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR. MANAN MAHETA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS****Date : 05/03/2026****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned Senior Advocate Mr. R.R. Marshall assisted by learned advocate Mr. Daifraz Havewalla appearing for the applicants and learned APP Mr. Manan Maheta appearing for the respondent No.1 - State. Perused the entire materials on record along with the impugned Samaj Yadi.

2. Issue **Notice** to the respondents, making it returnable on **17.03.2026**.

3. Learned APP Mr. Manan Maheta waives service of notice for and on behalf of respondent No.1 - State.

4. In the meantime, let there be an ad-interim relief in terms of paragraph 7(C) qua the present applicants, till the next date of hearing.

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)

AMAR SINGH